royalty income.
Other Revenue Transactions
The adoption of the new guidance requires certain fees generated by licensing of our brand names and other
intellectual property to be recognized over the term of the related agreement, including a one-time upfront license fee
recognized in connection with the Dunkin’ K-Cup® pod licensing agreement in fiscal year 2015. Additionally, gains
associated with the refranchise, sale, or transfer of restaurants that were not company-operated to new or existing
franchisees are recognized over the term of the related agreement under the new guidance, instead of upon closing of
the sale transaction or transfer.

17

Edgar Filing: DUNKIN' BRANDS GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

24

Table of Contents

Impacts to Prior Period Information
The new guidance for revenue recognition impacted the Company's previously reported financial statements as
follows:
Consolidated Balance Sheets
December 30, 2017
(In thousands)

Adjustments for new revenue
recognition guidance

Previously
reported

Franchise
fees Advertising

Other
revenue
transactions

Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $1,018,317 — —   — 1,018,317
Restricted cash 94,047 — —   — 94,047
Accounts receivables, net 51,442 — 18,075 — 69,517
Notes and other receivables, net 51,082 — 1,250 — 52,332
Restricted assets of advertising funds 47,373 — (47,373 ) — —
Prepaid income taxes 21,879 — 48 — 21,927
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 32,695 — 15,498 — 48,193
Total current assets 1,316,835 — (12,502 ) — 1,304,333
Property and equipment, net 169,005 — 12,537 — 181,542
Equity method investments 140,615 — —   — 140,615
Goodwill 888,308 — —   — 888,308
Other intangibles assets, net 1,357,157 — —   — 1,357,157
Other assets 65,464 — 14 — 65,478
Total assets $3,937,384 — 49 — 3,937,433
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $31,500 —   —   —   31,500
Capital lease obligations 596 —   —   —   596
Accounts payable 16,307 —   37,110 —   53,417
Liabilities of advertising funds 58,014 —   (58,014 ) —   —
Deferred revenue 39,395 1,502 (550 ) 4,529 44,876
Other current liabilities 326,078 —   29,032 —   355,110
Total current liabilities 471,890 1,502 7,578 4,529 485,499
Long-term debt, net 3,035,857 —   —   —   3,035,857
Capital lease obligations 7,180 —   —   —   7,180
Unfavorable operating leases acquired 9,780 —   —   —   9,780
Deferred revenue 11,158 328,183 (7,518 ) 29,635 361,458
Deferred income taxes, net 315,249 (91,488 ) —   (9,416 ) 214,345
Other long-term liabilities 77,823 —   30 —   77,853
Total long-term liabilities 3,457,047 236,695 (7,488 ) 20,219 3,706,473
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Preferred stock — —   —   —   —
Common stock 90 —   —   —   90
Additional paid-in-capital 724,114 —   —   —   724,114
Treasury stock, at cost (1,060 ) —   —   —   (1,060 )

Edgar Filing: DUNKIN' BRANDS GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

25

Accumulated deficit (705,007 ) (238,197) (196 ) (24,748 ) (968,148 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (9,690 ) —   155 —   (9,535 )
Stockholders’ equity (deficit) 8,447 (238,197) (41 ) (24,748 ) (254,539 )
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit) $3,937,384 — 49 — 3,937,433

18

Edgar Filing: DUNKIN' BRANDS GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

26

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Three months ended September 30, 2017
(In thousands, except per share data)

Adjustments for new revenue recognition
guidance

Previously
reported

Franchise
fees Advertising

Ice cream
royalty
allocation

Other
revenue
transactions

Restated

Revenues:
Franchise fees and royalty income $151,809 (12,453) — 4,378 — 143,734
Advertising fees and related income — — 122,660 — — 122,660
Rental income 27,713 — — — — 27,713
Sales of ice cream and other products 27,551 — — (4,378 ) — 23,173
Other revenues 17,095 (2,346 ) — — (1,958 ) 12,791
Total revenues 224,168 (14,799) 122,660 — (1,958 ) 330,071
Operating costs and expenses:
Occupancy expenses—franchised restaurants15,333 — — — — 15,333
Cost of ice cream and other products 19,457 — — — — 19,457
Advertising expenses — — 124,080 — — 124,080
General and administrative expenses, net 61,996 — (1,416 ) — — 60,580
Depreciation 4,941 — — — — 4,941
Amortization of other intangible assets 5,341 — — — — 5,341
Long-lived asset impairment charges 536 — — — — 536
Total operating costs and expenses 107,604 — 122,664 — — 230,268
Net income of equity method investments 5,466 — — — — 5,466
Other operating income, net 3 — — — — 3
Operating income 122,033 (14,799) (4 ) — (1,958 ) 105,272
Other income (expense), net:
Interest income 624 — — — — 624
Interest expense (24,436 ) — — — — (24,436 )
Other gains, net 155 — — — — 155
Total other expense, net (23,657 ) — — — — (23,657 )
Income before income taxes 98,376 (14,799) (4 ) — (1,958 ) 81,615
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 46,130 (4,716 ) — — (969 ) 40,445
Net income $52,246 (10,083) (4 ) — (989 ) 41,170

Earnings per share—basic $0.58 0.46
Earnings per share—diluted 0.57 0.45

19

Edgar Filing: DUNKIN' BRANDS GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

27

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Nine months ended September 30, 2017
(In thousands, except per share data)

Adjustments for new revenue recognition
guidance

Previously
reported

Franchise
fees Advertising

Ice cream
royalty
allocation

Other
revenue
transactions

Restated

Revenues:
Franchise fees and royalty income $426,944 (22,953) — 11,352 — 415,343
Advertising fees and related income — — 355,224 — — 355,224
Rental income 79,543 — — — — 79,543
Sales of ice cream and other products 85,710 — — (11,352 ) — 74,358
Other revenues 41,165 (4,501 ) — — (527 ) 36,137
Total revenues 633,362 (27,454) 355,224 — (527 ) 960,605
Operating costs and expenses:
Occupancy expenses—franchised restaurants43,758 — — — — 43,758
Cost of ice cream and other products 58,578 — — — — 58,578
Advertising expenses — — 358,828 — — 358,828
General and administrative expenses, net 185,613 — (3,590 ) — — 182,023
Depreciation 15,096 — — — — 15,096
Amortization of other intangible assets 16,001 — — — — 16,001
Long-lived asset impairment charges 643 — — — — 643
Total operating costs and expenses 319,689 — 355,238 — — 674,927
Net income of equity method investments 12,612 — — — — 12,612
Other operating income, net 591 — — — — 591
Operating income 326,876 (27,454) (14 ) — (527 ) 298,881
Other income (expense), net:
Interest income 1,370 — — — — 1,370
Interest expense (74,192 ) — — — — (74,192 )
Other gains, net 370 — — — — 370
Total other expense, net (72,452 ) — — — — (72,452 )
Income before income taxes 254,424 (27,454) (14 ) — (527 ) 226,429
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 99,007 (8,550 ) — — (583 ) 89,874
Net income $155,417 (18,904) (14 ) — 56 136,555

Earnings per share—basic $1.71 1.50
Earnings per share—diluted 1.68 1.48

20

Edgar Filing: DUNKIN' BRANDS GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

28

Table of Contents

The adoption of the new revenue recognition guidance had no impact on the Company’s total cash flows. Adjustments
presented in the cash flow information below result from full consolidation of the advertising funds, and reflect the
investing activities, consisting solely of additions to property, equipment, and software, of such funds.
Select Cash Flow Information
(In thousands)

Nine months ended September 30,
2017

Previously
reported

Adjustments
for new
revenue
recognition
guidance

Restated

Net cash provided by operating activities $121,529 4,651 126,180
Net cash used in investing activities (9,099 ) (4,651 ) (13,750 )
Net cash used in financing activities (201,106 ) — (201,106)
Decrease in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (88,100 ) — (88,100 )
(4) Debt
Debt at September 29, 2018 and December 30, 2017 consisted of the following (in thousands):

September 29,
2018

December
30,
2017

2015 Class A-2-II Notes $ 1,688,750 1,701,875
2017 Class A-2-I Notes 595,500 600,000
2017 Class A-2-II Notes 794,000 800,000
Other 1,438 —
Debt issuance costs, net of amortization (30,757 ) (34,518 )
Total debt 3,048,931 3,067,357
Less current portion of long-term debt 31,650 31,500
Total long-term debt $ 3,017,281 3,035,857
The Company's outstanding debt consists of Series 2015-1 3.980% Fixed Rate Senior Secured Notes, Class A-2-II
(the “2015 Class A-2-II Notes”), Series 2017-1 3.629% Fixed Rate Senior Secured Notes, Class A-2-I (the “2017 Class